ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
=
AGENCY , ?
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
December 7, 2005 FAX (510) 337-9335
J.W. Silveira
C/o Virginia Tracy

J.W. Silveira Realty
499 Embarcadero
Qakland, CA 94606

Subject: Fuel Leak Case ldworicy Davidson, 744 East 12" Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Silveira;

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) and California Regional Water Quality Control
Board staff have reviewed the fuel leak case file and case closure summary for the above-
referenced site and concur that no further action related to the underground storage tank fuel
release is required at this time. This fuel leak case will be closed with the following site
management requirement;

“Case closure for the fuel leak site is granted for commercial land use. If a change in land
use to residential or other conservalive scenario occurs at this property, Alameda County
Environmental Health must be notified and the case needs fo be re-evaluated. This site is to
be entered into the Cify of Oakland Permit Tracking System due fo the residual contamination
posing a nuisance for stubsurface utility work.”

Prior to issuance of a remedial action completion certificate, the monitoring wells at the site are to
be properly destroyed, should”the monitoring wells have no further use at the site. Please
decommission the monitoring wells and provide documentation of the well decommissioning fo
this office. A remedial action completion certificate will be issuved following receipt of the
documentation.

Well destruction permits may be obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency
{http:/ /www.acgov.org/pwa/wells/index.shtml). If you have any questions, please call me at
(510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,
Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions
cc: Penny Wiison, Tetra Tech EMI, 135 Main Street, Suite 1800, San Francisco, CA 94105

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH, File
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Jerry Wickham
Alameda County Health Care Services

Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502
Field Work Plan for 1200 20th Street, Oakland, California

Subject:

Dear Mr. Wickham:
Enclosed please find a field work plan intended to address the comments outlined in your letter
from Alameda County Environmental Health, to J.W. Silveira Realty, dated July 19, 2005.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Please let me know

if you have any questions or concerns regarding this submittal.

Sincerely,

I.W. Silveira
L.W. Silveira Realty

See attachments
cC: File

Fiald Work Plan, 1200 20" Avenue



J.W. SILVEIRA CO.

499 Embarcadero Tel: (510) 834-9810  Fax: (510) 763-9996 Real Estate
Qaldand, CA 94606 jw _silveira@hotmail.com
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June 30™, 2005 ~ & (5%
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Attention: Mr. Jerry Wickham
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: Request for Site Closure for 744 East 12" Street Oakland, CA
Dear Mr. Wickham,

As the legally authorized representative for J'W. Silveira Company, [ am
requesting closure for the following site:

744 East 12" Street, Qakland, CA (Site Closure Report dated November
26, 2003)

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the site closure report is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge.

Thank you for working to help us close out this UST site. If you have any
questions regarding the site, please contact me at (510) 834-9810 or Penny
Wilson at Tetra Tech EM Inc. at (415) 222-8203.

Sincerely,
Yoy P

Virginia Tracy
J.W. Silveira Company

cc: File
Shapiro, Buchman, Provine & Patton LLP, Attorneys at Law
Penny Wilson, Tetra. Tech EM Inc.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

Fax (510) 337-9335

April 28, 2005

Mr. J.W. Silveira c/o
Ms. Virginia Tracey
499 Embarcadero
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000388 Environmental Investigation at 744

E.12" St., Oakland CA 94606

Dear Mr. Silveira;

It has come to our attention that you and/or your consultant have requested the review of
the above subject site for closure. Please be advised that the following State Water Board
“low risk” criteria must be met prior to your case being considered for closure. If you feel
that your site meets the following state requirements for a “low risk” site, then submit a
stand-alone document specified below for our office review.

LOW RISK requirements:

o ok WM

7.

Leak stopped, on-going source, including free product removed
Site adequately characterized

Plume not migrating

No sensitive receptors impacted

No significant risk to human health

No significant risk to environment

Water quality objectives to be achieved within a reasonabie time frame

Please be advised that a stand-alone_document must include a site conceptual model
(SCM), which incorporates the following items:

¢ Summary Figures

o Site vicinity map showing the site location and identification of any
nearby sensitive receptors.

o Plot plan showing all historical sampling locations. Differentiation
between sample types (i.e. excavation soil samples, soil boring
locations, monitoring wells, soil vapor sampling points, etc.) is required.
This figure also needs to include any former and existing UST system
components, delineation of excavation areas, areas targeted by active
remediation, building locations, potential preferential pathways such as
utilities, property boundaries and public right-of-way locations.



. o Dep{@apecific contaminant isoconcentratiglmaps for soil and
grourawater. If active remediation was peff®rmed, separate pre-
remediation and post-remediation isoconcentration maps are required.

e Summary Tables

o Table of all historical soil data. Sample 1D, date, depth, and results for
all analytes are required. Please refer to the Tri-Regional Guidelines to
confirm that chemical analysis was performed for all relevant
contaminants of concern (CoCs). Pre- and post-remediation
concentrations should be clearly identified or presented in separate
tables.

o Table of all historical groundwater data. Chemical concentrations in
monitoring well(s) concentrations along with depth to water should be
tabulated.

o The tables need to compare the detected CoC concentrations with the
Regional Board's ESLs or other appropriate cleanup levels and to the
water quality objectives identified in the Regional Board's Basin Plan.

o Complete set of all boring logs generated during site investigation.

» Geologic cross-sections showing soil borings, monitoring wells with screened
intervals, UST locations, any preferential pathways, excavation boundaries, water
table elevations (historical and current) and extent of residual contamination.

The above stand-alone document will help to expedite the review of your case. Please
contact Amir K. Gholami at 510-567-6876 or amir.ghclami@acgov.org to receive document
samples to help you prepare the stand-alone doucment, if you are requesting a closure
review.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS

y ‘.'ﬁ?“'.“u |

Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: D. Drogos, A. Gholami
Mr. H. Dawson, Tetra Tech EMI, 135 Main St., Suite 1800, San Francisco, CA
94105



ALAMEDA COUNTY ’ .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT!ION
) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
April 14, 2000 Alameda; CA 945026677

StID # 2957 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. L.W. Silveira c¢/o
Ms. Virginia Tracey
499 Embarcadero
Qakland CA 94606

Re: Former Underground Tank Site, 744 E. 12" St., Oakland CA 94606
ﬁcar Mr. Silveira:

Our office has received and reviewed the recently submitted Tetra Tech EM Inc. (TTEMI) report
for the above site. This report includes the results of soil and groundwater sampling from off-site
borings and three monitoring wells done in June 1999. Based upon the results of these
investigations, your consultant recommends and our office concurs with quarterly groundwater
monitoring. Please institute quarterly monitoring immediately and provide our office with
your monitoring report within 30 days or no later than May 31, 2000. Reports should then
follow every three months. :

You may contact me at {(510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

g:w,eas ta ( M\L—

Barney M. Chan

Hazardous Materials Specialist .

‘43. Chan, files

Mr. H. Dawson, Tetra Tech EMI, 135 Main St., Suite 1800, San Francisco, CA 94105

Mon744E12




Chan, Barney, Public Health, EH

From: Dawson, Hal [SMTP:DAWSONH@tterni.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 26, 2000 12:03 PM
To: ‘behan@co.alameda.ca.us'

Subject:  Silveira Sites

Hi Barney,

Well, based on our conversation Friday regarding the 3 J. W. Silveira sites in Oakland, | drafted
up a letter to them sort of trying to show that the sites can get to closure...but it'll take some more
effort and §.

- | pretty much said:

744 East 12" Street will require quarterly sampling. With luck, if 3 or 4 quarters of data show that v
MTBEs not a problem, the site should be ready for closure.

ORC sock in MW-1. If quarterly sampling after insertion of the ORC sock shows improvement in
contaminant concentrations, g.gg the boring in the building is clean, and if we can show that bio- o i3 MR
remediation is occurring, the site should be ready for closure. Po%

1200 20" Ave. will need the additional boring in the building and that it would be worth trying the
: Make Sung,

2301 East 12" Street contamination is pretty high and needs to be addressed since 7 years of
quarterly sampling shows pretty much no chan_ge. | mcluc_k?d the fact th_at you were amenable to e d& o g

ucing the groundwater sampli rrawilling-tercommit-te-trdnglo-remediate . -
the contamination. 1 threw rough costs at them for soil removal, soil\vapor extraction, and the /

peroxide in-situ treatment. Cost-wise, the peroxide treatment actually may be the best course of
action.

Mr. Silveira’s reviewing the letter today. | presume, based on a conversation with Virginia, that
he'll opt to do the recommended actions so the darn sites can move on toward closure. We
should get his approval and be able to quarterly sample next week. For the moment, I'm taking
into account the fact that he'll go for trying to do some remedial work at 2301 East 12" Street, so
I'd just sample the other 2 sites. For 1200 20™ Avenue, | guess one more quarter of data might
be nice immediately prior to insertion of the ORC sock...then we can see if the contamination has
continued to raise in concentration or not.

Anyway, that’s where the sites sit at the moment. Based on Mr. Silveira’s decisions, I'll insert the
respective recommendations into the reports for the three sites and can then deliver them to you
as final documents (with your comments addressed as well}.

Okay Barney, 'l let you know how things shake out!
Thanks,

Hal



ok

Chan, Barney, Public Health, EH

From: Dawson, Hal [SMTP:DAWSONH@ttemi.com)]
Sent: Thursday, January 08, 2000 4:.02 PM

To: 'behan@co.alameda.ca.us'

Subject: J.W. Silveira Sites - Qakland

Hello Barney,

Firstly, Happy New Year! | hope your holidays were relaxing and fun.

For the 3 J. W. Silveira sites (744 East 12" Street, 1200 East 20" Avenue, and 2301 East 12"
Street), | have not issued you a full-blown final report for the three sites because | believe we
need to discuss some of your comments on the 3-part draft version of the report which | gave you
on November 10, 1998,

TtEMI has conducted a reasonably detailed review of the 3 sites. The first thing that pops into
mind when reviewing these 3 sites is, what's taking so long to close these sites out? They're just
3 UST sites. However, it becomes more clear when reviewing the sites. Each of the 3 sites has
it's own quirk that makes a cut-and-dry closure a bit difficult. ‘

After you read over the draft infarmation for each of the three sites, you emailed me your

ments ovember 18, 1999. Below, I've provided a bullet list of concerns/questions TIEMI
came up with during the detailed review of the 3 sites and taking into consideration your
comments. If you could refer to your email in conjunction with this email, | believe you'll have a
good feel for what our concerns/questions are.

For 744 East 12" Street

e ‘f1

+ No drastic concerns/questions - groundwater quarterly monitoring will commence this month, S b

For 1200 East 20™ Avenue

+ The text/table/figure comments you provided are being addressed.

+ Additional data point within the building - all agres.

+ We have reservations regarding installing an ORC sock into MW-1. .
Installation of the sock into the well would render the well useless for groundwater monitoring in l\.zu( "pm
the future. Reviewing the previous soil data from the site, we agree with you that contamination rinds o Hne,
appears to be localized around MW-1. We'd like to discuss with you the possibility of perhaps a
installing a peizometer immediately upgradient (within a few feet) from MW-1 and installing the

ORC sock within the peizometer so groundwater can still be monitored from MW-1.

» Puzzling issues at the site include (1) groundwater flowing uphili (uncommon, but not

unheard of), contamination migrating cross-gradient (uncommon, but not unheard of), and Wesmater blo -
contaminant concentrations increasing over time. You indicate in your email that there must ! ) (74'(4,«4%
be an indication that natural bio-remediation is occurring and that hydrocarbon concentrations MA(W
have equilibrated prior to site closure, Hydrocarbon concentrations will be easily monitored )
through guarterly monitoring, but we’d appreciate any suggestions you may have regarding )ﬂo-lrj Gn©
how we can prove that natural attenuation is occurring? U fram 2

¢ s digton
For 2301 East 12" Street

o As with 1200 East 20" Avenue, the text/table/figure comments you provided are being
addressed.

« TEMI agrees with your suggestion that we reduce the groundwater monitoring frequency at
this site because there are no seasonal variations in the bountiful existing data, and because
there is no long-term trend (either positive or negative) of the existing data. What would you




need for a proposal - a simple letter explaining the site and the reasoning for the request, or
something more? '

» Chlorinated solvents - we'll evaluate them against the Oakland RBCA and see if
groundwater’s potable.

» Speaking with Roy Glenn, who physically removed the development water and sample water
from MW-2, the free product mentioned in the draft report for this site is essentially a sheen
rather than something that could be physically be removed from the water table. With an
oilfwater interface probe, the product was only just measurable at 0.01" thick. Removal of the
sheen would prove a tough proposition. We'll adjust the text to show the product is a sheen
rather than a sizeable layer of oil on the water surface.

o  TiEMI believes that soil vapor extraction would not be an effective means of reducing the
source at the site because of the soil lithology. We'd like to discuss this with you and see if it
may need to come down to soil excavation, or some other means of reducing {or removing}

the source - .

+ We did not, in our initial collection of site information, get the soil data for MW-2, MW-3, MW- T[MG ]
4, and MW-5 at the site. Is it something easy for you to dig up, or should we set up an W Pw“u
appointment with the librarian 1o come try to dig it up? If it's something easy for you to dig up, '

we'd like to review it with you to see if the soil data from MW-2 and MW-3 supports additional
soil removal. Was soil from these 2 borings clean, or dirty?

* The scil data from MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-5 will also tell us somethlng about whether
or not there might be an off-site (although downgradient} source across 23" Avenue
(northwest) in the park...perhaps an old gas station or something. If soil from MW-2, MW-3,
MW-4, and MW-5 was clean, then our site source shouldn’t be responsible for the
contamination discovered in SB-5. Mostty we'd like to review the soil data from these 4 weil
boring for the previous bullet...but it would also be interesting to see if ali the soil samples out
there in 23™ Avenue were clean. That would make SB-5 be something of an enigma.

These aren't horribly extensive issues - but we'd definitely like to discuss them with you Barney.
Our goal, as the consultant to J. W. Silveira, is to see if we can't get you to tell us exactly what
you'll need to have done so you can comfortably recommend closure of these 3 sites. | plan
make relatively definitive recommendations in the final reports for the 3 sites. Qur discussion of
the issues above with you, and your thoughts on what you'll need to have done so you can
comfortably recommend closure of the 3 sites will help me make those recommendations.

Heck, we (TtEMI) only just jumped in on these sites - there's some looocong history at them., |
presume you'd like to cross them off of your UST site list as badly as J. W. Silveira would like it!
So that's our goal - we'd like to work with you to figure out how to do that the quickest, and
cheapest, way possible.

Thanks Barney. I'll speak with you shortly.

Hal Dawson
TtEM|




ublic Heaith, EH
Thursday, November 18, 1999 11:42 AM
'DawsonH@ttemi.com’
Subject JW Silveira sites

Dear Mr. Dawson:

I have reviewed the three draft reports you provided me last week. | have the following
observations and comments. Please give me a call to discuss the sites when you have a chance
to review this letter. Sincerely, Bamey Chan, (510) 567-6765

744 E. 12" St., Oakland 94606 Former Harley Davidson site, #2957

My concerns were stated in my November 2, 1999 letter to Ms. Tracey. | copied Roy Glenn of
your office. Let me know if you need a copy of this letter. Basically, I'm recommending
continuing groundwater monitoring and a closer evaluation of the fate of the MTBE. This
evaluation can wait untit you get the additional quarterly monitoring results.

1200 E. 20" Ave., Oakland 94606 | sile # 4868

An additional figure should be provided indicating the benzene soil concentrations.

The chain of custody documents as well as the analytical reports should be in an easier io read
format. The lab number, Tetra Tech’s corresponding identification numbers and the sample
description should be provided in an easier to follow format. | also noticed that the chain of
custody and analytical reports included data from the other Silveira site (2301 E. 12™ St.) site 1.
| agree that an additional data point is necessary within the existing building. Both seil and
groundwater samples should be taken for chemical analysis. | would further recommend
remediation of groundwater from MW-1. ORC socks may be appropriate since there appears to
be localized contamination. Before closure, there must be an indication that natural bio-
remediation is occurring and hydrocarbon concentrations have equilibrated. Therefore,
remediation should be done as soon as possible. Please submit the report under the signature of
your registered professional.

2301 E. 12™ St., Oakland 94601, site # 71

The analytical data has the same “problems” as the other site. The data is hard to foliow without
an easy correlation from lab #, to TetraTech #, and to the sample description.

It appears that the report is missing a table for the results of the grab groundwater samples from
SB1-6.

Should also have a figure illustrating the concentration profile for benzene.

Table 1 (VOC and TPH in GW) , | believe has errors in the results for SB-6 and the TPH value
under SB-6 doesn't exist. It's SB-5 results duplicated.

The chlorinated solvents must also be addressed. These can be evaluated against Oakland
RBCA numbers assummg that groundwater is not potable and MCLs are not appropnate

Free product (noted in MW-2) must be removed.

Appears that no off-site sources have been identified. The next step is the evaluation of
remediation options. Groundwater and soil vapor extraction tests would be reasonable. The
proposed groundwater extraction test from EW-1 has never been done.

Groundwater monitoring must continue. If you would like to change the frequency of monitoring,
please provide a proposal. Until the source has been reduced, risk assessment should not be
done. Please include these items in your recommendation section and send under the signature
of your registered professional.




Chan, Barney, Public Health, EH

From: Chan, Barney, Public Health, EH

Sent: Thursday, November 18, 1999 11:42 AM
To: ‘DawsonH@ttemi.com'

Subject:  JW Silveira sites

Dear Mr. Dawson:

1 have reviewed the three draft reports you provided me last week. | have the following
observations and comments. Flease give me a call to discuss the sites when you have a chance
to review this lstter. Sincerely, Barney Chan, (510) 567-6765

744 E. 12" St., Oakland 94606 Former Harley Davidson site, #2957

My concems were stated in my November 2, 1899 letter to Ms. Tracey. | copied Roy Glenn of
your office. Let me know if you need a copy of this letter. Basically, I'm recommending
continuing groundwater monitoring and a closer evaluation of the fate of the MTBE. This
evaluation can wait unitil you get the additional quarterly monitoring results.

1200 E. 20" Ave., Oakland 94606 , site # 4868

An additional figure should be provided indicating the benzene soil concentrations.

The chain of custody documents as well as the analytical reports should be in an easier to read
format. The lal number, Tetra Tech’s corresponding identification numbers and the sample
description should be provided in an easier to follow format. | also noticed that the chain of
custody and analytical reports included data from the other Silveira site (2301 E. 12" St.) site 1.
| agree that an additional data point is necessary within the existing building. Both soil and
groundwater samples should be taken for chemical analysis. | would further recommend
remediation of groundwater from MW-1. ORC socks may be appropriate since there appears to
be localized contamination. Before closure, there must be an indication that natural bio-
remediation is occurring and hydrocarbon concentrations have equilibrated. Therefore,
remediation should be done as soon as possible. Please submit the report under the signature of
your registered professional.

2301 E. 12" St., Oakland 94601, site # 71

The analytical data has the same “problems” as the other site. The data is hard {o follow without
an easy correlation from lab #, to TetraTech #, and to the sample description.

It appears that the report is missing a table for the results of the grab groundwater samples from
SB1-6.

Should also have a figure illustrating the concentration profile for benzene.

Table 1 (VOC and TPH in GW), | believe has errors in the results for SB-6 and the TPH value
under SB-6 doesn't exist. I{'s SB-5 results duplicated.

The chlorinated solvents must also be addressed. These can be evaluated against Oakland
RBCA numbers assuming that groundwater is not potable and MCLs are not appropriate.

Free product {noted in MW-2) must be removed.

Appears that no off-site sources have been identified. The next step is the evaluation of
remediation options. Groundwater and soil vapor extraction tests would be reasonable. The
proposed groundwater extraction test from EW-1 has never been done.

Groundwater monitoring must continue. If you would like to change the frequency of monitoring,
please provide a proposal. Until the source has been reduced, risk assessment should not be
done. Please include these items in your recommendation section and send under the signature
of your registered professional.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
'HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAHS, Agensy Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

November 2, 1999 (510) 567-6700
StID # 2957 ‘ ~ {510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Ms. Virginia Tracey c¢/o
J.W._ Silveira Co.

499 Embarcadero
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Subsurface Investigation at 744 E. 12'" St., Oakland CA 94606, Former Harley
Davidson ‘

Dear Ms. Tracey:

Our office has received a preliminary report for the above site prepared by your consultant, Tetra
Tech EM Inc. (Tetra Tech). The cover letter accompanying this report, written by Mr. Roy
Glenn of Tetra Tech, states that they are unable to meet my deadline for the submittal of reports
of the recent work at Mr. Silveira’s three sites; 744 E. 12 St., 2301 E. 12" St. and 1200 20
Ave., while not offering a schedule as to when the reports will be provided. It would appear that
there has been ample time to prepare these reports, therefore, please provide your schedule for
delivery of the previously requested reports.

In regards to the report provided for 744 E. 12™ St., our office has the following comments:

e Qur office will require a signed and stamped copy of a complete report by an appropriate
registered professional. It was noticed that the entire analytical data package was absent from
this report.

e  When our office was provided these preliminary analytical results from Tetra Tech, in August
1999, I recommended that quarterly monitoring be started. This was based on the need to
verify groundwater concentrations (even if they are low) over a complete hydro-geologic
cycle, typically one year. This requirement still remains. Please continue groundwater
monitoring and provide a monitoring report within 45 days or no later than December
16, 1999.

s The presence of methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) requires a greater understanding of the
site geology. The Water Board requires that all MTBE impacted sites have a site conceptual
model (SCM). Your site conceptual model should include, at a minimum, the following:

Local and regional plan view maps with location of sources, extent of contamination, direction

and rate of groundwater flow and location of receptors,

Geologic cross-section maps with subsurface geologic features and man made conduits,

Plots of chemical concentration vs. time,

Plots of chemical concentration vs. distance from source,

Summary tables of chemical concentrations in different media,

Well logs, boring logs, well survey map, and

Prioritizing of site based on water usage and groundwater concentration.



Ms. Virginia Tracey
Silveira Properties
StID # 2957

744 E. 12" St.
November 2, 1999
Page 2.

» The Tetra Tech report also uses the City of Oakland Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA)
to evaluate the human health risk at this site. Please be aware that all soil data and historical
groundwater data should be evaluated in the RBCA evaluation. In addition, please provide
evidence that the site is eligible to use the Oakland RBCA using their check shect. If actual
site conditions are different from that assumed for the Oakland RBCA, you must provide a
print out of the new SSTLs.

You may provide comment to this letter in your forthcoming groundwater monitoring report.
Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bocnsy 4 Ol

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

“{:FB. Chan, files

Mr. Roy Glenn, Tetra Tech EM Inc., 135 Main St., Suite 1800, San Francisco, CA 94105
Ms. J. Duerig, Alameda County District Attorney Office
744E12th
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH / HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY., RM. 250, ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 (510)567-6700 FAX (510} 337-9355

HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATOR INSPECTION REPORT

STD#
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directer

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

May 28, 1999
StID # 2957

Ms. Virginia Tracey c/o
J.W. Silveira Co.

499 Embarcadero
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Work Plan for 744 E. 12" St., Oakland CA 94606, Former Harley Davidson

Dear Ms. Tracey:

This letter responds to the recent message received from Mr. Harold Dawson of Tetra Tech EM
Inc. whereby he explained why the proposed well down-gradient of the former underground tank
could not be a conventional two-inch type because of the overhead power lines. Because this
location is important, our office, with consultation with the Water Board approves of the
installation of a smalt diameter pre-packed well, to be installed by direct push technology.
Because of this technology, I understand that the location of this well may be nearer the former
tank than previously proposed. This work plan modification is approved. Iunderstand this work
will occur on June 2, 1999,

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

éﬂaw&uﬂ

Barney M. Chan
" Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files }
Mr. H. Dawson, Tetra Tech EM Inc_, 135 Main St., Suite 1800, San Francisco, CA 94103

2Wpmod744E12



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION (LOP)
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
April 26, 1999 ' Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StID # 2957 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

.Ms. Virginia Tracey c/o
J.W. Silveira Co.

499 Embarcadero
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Work Plan for 744 E. 12™ St., Oakland CA 94606, Former Harley Davidson

Dear Ms. Tracey:

This letter confirms the receipt and approval of the proposed sampling locations according to the
4/23/99 fax from Tetra Tech EM. After my site inspection on March 25, 1999, the original work
plan had to be modified due to the anticipated difficulty of locating a monitoring well on the City
sidewalk. A new location within the north curb of 8 Ave. was proposed. In addition, the
location of the borings along the former piping run within the former building will have to be
located by “best guess™ due to the absence of evidence of the piping run and the former dispenser.

Please contact me prior to the proposed work. I may be reached at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

Ftunse, M Cli—

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, file§
Mr, H. Dawson, Tetra Tech EM Inc., 135 Main St., Suvite 1800, San Francisco, CA 94105

Wpmod744E12
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relow.acity ENUIRONMENTAL HERLTH ~ Stoser-eroo
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", "I

Site ID # 2‘)16_'_&:-:’ Site Name %'V My MW Today's Date___/z'_-[-/ T{
Site Addr ess T g g™ §F

City th’ Zip_ﬂi@g_e Phone

_____ MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspection Categor|es;
——__ 1. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

———— 1. Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
———— ll. Under gr ound Storage Tanks

* Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

! L ‘ : @é“f} : \‘%4'&&# -
L) g Movin Aﬁﬂa’? 3“"‘-4u,_/_ﬁ ! Miw Sone pedly

Contact - 5 ) C%\/

Title Inspector

Signature Signature




To: dawsonh@ttemi.com
Subject: Review of work plans for 2301 E. 12th St., 744 E. 12th St. and 1200 20th Ave.
OCakland , Mr. Silveira properties

March 11, 1999
Dear Mr. Dawson,

I have received and reviewed the work plans submitted along with your March 10, 1999 cover

letter. | have the following comments:

» The work plan for 1200 20" Ave. is acceptable. Please be aware that the high TPHg and
BTEX concentrations in MW-1 (Mar and July 1998) will need to be addressed in a risk
evaluation regardless of the results of the hydropunches. Groundwater monitoring should
also continue.

» The work plan for 2301 E. 12" St. is acceptable. Note that the parameters; dissolved oxygen,
pH and oxidation-reduction potential should be done in the field, not in the laboratory.

The work plan for 744 E. 12" St. is acceptable.
Please inform our office at least 72 working hours prior to your field work so | may arrange to
be present during some part of the work.

« Please make a formal written request c/o file review clerk to review the files for each of these
sites. You may fax this to us at (510) 337-9335. Your future groundwater monitoring reports
should include a cumulative table of all prior results. | assume you will not be able to get a
copy of the prior Epigene reports.

« A statement regarding their oversight of this work plan and all future reports must be attached
along with the signature and stamp of the overseeing registered professional.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions or email me at

bchan@co.alameda.ca.us

Sincerely,

Barney Chan,
Alameda County Environmental Health
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ALAMEDA COUNTY J | 4 : .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
October 27, 1998 {510} 567-6700

StiD # 2957 FAX (510} 337-0335

Mr. J. W. Silveira ¢/o
Ms. Virginia Tracey
499 Embarcadero
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Work Plan for Additional Site Assessment for 744 E. 12% St., Oakland CA 94606,
Former Harley Davidson Site

Dear Mr. Silveira:

Thank you for the submission of the October 16, 1998 work plan for additional site assessment at
the above site, as prepared by Mr. J. Alt, of Epigene International. Our office received a fax copy
of this report on October 26, 1998. This work plan follows the October 14, 1998 meeting at the
County offices which included myself, Mr, Alt, Ms. Tracey and Mr. R. Shapiro. Through our
discussion, the initial approach discussed earlier with Mr. Alt was changed to include the
installation of three permanent monitoring wells.

Upon review of the submitted work plan, I have the following comments/recommendations:

*  The hydropunch beneath the former pump location may not be necessary. I recommend
taking a soil sample approximately 1-2° below this location and only taking a water sample if
soil contamination is detected near the anticipated groundwater level.

* Irecommend making the proposed location of MW-2 a hydropunch sample instead and
making the proposed hydropunch sample just southwest of the former underground tank a
monitoring well. It is often desirable to have a monitoring well immediately down-gradient
of the contaminant source.

¢ Ifthe above changes are made, I would then recommend that monitoring well MW-3 be
moved to the south within the curb on the south side of 8" Ave.

All soil and groundwater samples should be analyzed for Tetal Petroleum Hydroearbons as
gasoline, BTEX and MTBE. Should MTBE be detected in soil of groundwater, it should be
verified using EPA Method 8240 or 8268. Assuming the above items are agreeable and the
appropriate permits obtained, this investigation will be completed in November of 1998 and the
report completed and submitted to our office by the end of December 1998.

Please contact me at least 72 working hours prior to this field work.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any comments or questions.



Mr. J. W, Silveira

744 E.12" §t., Oakland CA
StID # 2957

October 27, 1998

Page 2.

Sincerely, ‘

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Alt, Epigene International, 347161 Niles Blvd., Suite B. Fremont CA 94536
Mr. R. Shapiro, Esq., Shapiro Buchman LLP, 1331 North California Blvd., Suite 320
Walnut Creekl, CA 94596

Wpap744
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ’ _

HEALTH CARE SERVICES “

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP) |

February 14, 1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
StID # 2957 (610} 567-6700
. . FAX (510) 337-9335
My, J.W, Silveira

J.W.Silveira Company
499 Embarcadero
Qakland CA 94606

Re: Tank Closure Report and Recommendations for Further Work at
744 E. 12th 8t., Oakland CA 94606, former Harley Davidson

Dear Mr. Silveira:

Our cffice recently met with Mr. John Alt of Epigene
International on February 3, 1997 and we discussed several of
your properties where underground tanks have been removed. For
the above referenced site, our office received and has reviewed
the August 15, 1996 Tank Closure Report which details the removal
of one 500 gallon gasoline tank, soil sampling and analysis, soil
disposal and recommends performing two hydropunch samples to
delineate the extent of soil and groundwater contamination. My
July 17, 1996 letter requested this report by August 19, 1996 and
it appears that it was completed by this date but not delivered
until nearly six months later after several Notices of Violation.

This tank closure report fails to address verification testing or
sampling along the former piping run which lead to a dispenser
located within the building. Please provide documentation as to
the proper closure of the piping run.

Based upon the soil sample results, further investigation is
required. Epigene International has proposed two hydropunch
borings for soil and groundwater sampling. Our office recommends
that a minimum of four borings be advanced around the tank, due
to the uncertainty of groundwater gradient at the site. The
borings should be advanced to groundwater where a grab sample can
be taken. At least one soil sample should be taken from each
boring for chemical analysis and the boring should be field
screened for hydrocarbons every five feet, change in lithology or
sign of contamination. Because of the overhead power line, you
should use the boring technique which will allow for clearance of
this utility.. Please analyze all samples for TPHg and BTEX and
analyze one obviously impacted sample for MTBE. '

Please provide a work plan to perform this additional

investigation and clarify the piping closure. Please submit your
work plan within 30 days or by March 14, 1997.

o




Mr. J. W. Silveira
StID # 2957

744 E. 12th st.
February 14, 1997
Page 2.

Our office has not received the Unauthorized Release (Leak)
Report for this site as requested in my July 17, 1996 letter.
Please complete or have your consultant complete this form and
submit to our office within 10 days or by February 28, 1997.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any gquestions.

Sincerely,

/ﬁu%mﬁ/at_

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mr. J. Alt, Epigene International, 38750 Paseoc Padre Parkway,
Suite A-11, Fremont, CA 94536
B. Chan, files
2wp744



RLAM DA COUNTY .
HEAL H CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

July 17, 1996 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

StID # 2957 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

. _ (510) 567-6700
Mr. J. W. Silveira

J. W. Silveira Co.
499 Embarcadero.
Oakland,CA 94606

Re: Former Harley Davidson, 744 E. 12th St., Oakland 94606

Dear Mr. Silveira:

Our office has received verbal analytical results of soil samples
taken after the remaval of the 500 gallon underground gasoline
tank at the above referenced site. These results were
transmitted to our office by Mr. John Alt of Epigene
International. Recall, the tank was removed from the site on
April 3, 1996. The results showed elevated concentrations of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) as well as
elevated levels of BTEX (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and
xXylenes). . The results support my field observations that an
obvious release of petroleum fuel had occurred. As you are
aware, the extent of such contamination must be determined and
potentially remediated.

Your site has, therefore, been transferred to the Local Oversight
Program (LOP), within Alameda County Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division. Our office has been delegated by
the Regicnal Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB), to be the local
agency which will oversee such releases to soil and/or
groundwater. A Notice of Requirement to Reimburse (NORR)} letter
has been sent to your attention informing you of this
admlnlstratlve action.

Please provide your tank closure report along with a work plan to
determine the extent of the petroleum contamination in both soil
and groundwater. Your reports are due to our office within 30
days or by August 19, 1996. Please note, a condition of your
approved permit to remove this underground tank is to provide a
tank .closure plan within 60 days of the tank removal, therefore,
you are already over 30 days deliquent in providing this report.

Enclosed, please find an Unauthorized Release (Leak) Report
(ULR) . Please £ill out this form and return to our office within
10 days of receipt.



'7“?'. |" 1'.

Mr. J. W. Silveira

744 E. 12th St.

Former Harley Davidson
~July 17, 1996

Page 2.

This is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to both
the Water Code Section 13267 (b) and the California Health and
Safety Code Section 25299 and 25299.76. Failure to submit the
requested reports may subject you to civil liability up to
$10,000 per day.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

é’a@/&/ W

Barney M. Chan :
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure
¢: Mr. J. Alt, Epigene International, 38750 Paseo Padre Parkway,

Fremont, CA 94536
G. Coleman, files

wprq744
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ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH
Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case
$o 0b6(A 03’“"\
J.w . Silweiva STID ﬁ Date of input/By:Hj14[9le

429 Crtbacadocs|
Oah 24606

Date: ([ 9 {% From: %C,OU,,\,

Site Name: ;t%m\&/ "(‘61 fﬁm ..&t\/to(iﬁ n
Address: /&% Efzﬁ\ & City: @OJ’L Zip: HCab |

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1.®N Tanks Removed? # of removed? l Date removed: 4/37 6‘6

1300 pr"‘ QQJ‘ohr\J‘L_,
2@ N Samples received? Contamination level: _!% g)_gl“‘ppm wem

Type of test
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify {or LOP

3.@14 Petroleun? Circle Type(s): » Avgas sleaded Sunlaadad) sfuel oil sjet

e diesel ewaste oil ekerosene esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a ___ Close the deposit refund case.
b. __ Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
c. ___ Turnin account sheet to Leslie.

If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continus to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? @ N (If no, explain why below.)

2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA. he®

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

NA: ANLOPTRNS.FRM;REY November 21,1995



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE
—— —LOP:A—TRemov: I—SLIC: -

Press [ESC] for the menu

SITE ID: 2957 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE :8006615
SITE NAME: Former Harley Davidson DATE REPORTED :04/18/1996
SITE ADDRESS: 744 E 12th st DATE CONFIRMED:04/18/1996
CITY: Cakland ZIP CODE: 94606 MULTIPLE RPs : N

CASE TYPE: U CONTRACT STAT: 4 PRIORITY: 2B5S DATE ER:-0-

RP SEARCH : 8 DATE END: 04/19/1996
PRELIM ASSESSMENT - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAL INVEST - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-
REMEDIAL ACTION - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0-

POST REMED MONITOR: - DATE BEGIN: -0- DATE END: -0O-
ENFORCEMENT TYPFE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 04/19%/1996
LUFT CATEGORY: 2H CASE CLOSED: - DATE CASE CLOSED: -0-

DT EXC START : 04/03/1996 REMEDIAL ACTICNS TAKEN: NT

Pghn for Screen #2

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Bhift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: Source Page: 1

STID: 2957 szNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2

IN-HOUSE MANAGEMENT :

RISK ASSESSMENT :-0- LOC-CleanUp Fund? -0-
DATE LAST CORSP :05/28/1999 INSPECTOR INIT: BC

CONTACT/RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION:

RP #1: CONTACT: Mr. J. W. Silveira RP COST: $0.00
RPF COMPANY NAME:; J. W. Silveria Co. Ph: -0-
ADDRESS: 499 Embarcadero :
CITY/ST/ZIP: Qakland C A 94606

COMMENT : MTBE= 250 ppb within 10' of former UST, 40' downgradient MTBE
is 33ppb in a grab groundwater sample. Probably a class C site
, 8ince receptor, the estuary is > 1000' away

PgUp For Screen #1;PgDn For More RP'S

[ESC] Done [F2] Clear field [Shift-F2] Clear to end [Shift-F10] More
Form: SITE Table: SITE Field: FlagDate Page: 2
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yelow facity J ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ #oserermo
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form " "|

SiteID# _____  Site Name __&W m M@Today s Date A/ %

Site Address __ 79_[_5{ g /’e s 5%
City %{__ Zip_94 éaé Phone

————————— ————— e eee———
— MAX AMT stored ™ SOO Ibs 55 gal., 200 cft.?

s ion Categqories:
————|. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
————|l. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials

,¢‘9__ . Under gr cund Stor age Tanks ﬁg 2
—_— = —_—

*  Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety C_ode (HS&C)
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& g FH?’ Arox  oad Terdl I,
Contact w M, '
Title ﬁﬂ"i"} ™~ Inspector 5 Cm

Signature)( G;.e...?.f_‘_—” Stgnature m____,%&-a
Aot Pl Mdlﬂedmfmd AL st pouced yplyy, femidigiia
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DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

ROOM 200
CA 94621
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN

*# » % Complete according to attached instructions % % &

\ wy%qa\

FORMER HARLEY DAVIDSON

Business Name

1.

NA

Business Owner

5. Site Address 744 Fast 12th Street

Zip CA ngoé Phone

Oakland

City

3. Mailing Address 499 Embarcadero Way

Phone 510-834-9810

zip 94606

Oakland

City

J.W.Silveira Company

Land Owner

4.

2ip924606

CAa

Oaklandcity, State

!

Address 499 Embarcadero

5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

J.W.Silveiréi

Company

EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested

rev 12/90

2957




' BERN AND BRINKER, INC.
8. Contractor .

2= oo = = h .
Address cet QQ ‘Vd WD 7

) Oak _ _
city akland , CA. 9=s08 C?L{4%7ﬁ7, Phone510 451-3482

- 610617
A-HAZ ID% 6

License Type'

*Effective Jarmmry 1, 1992, Rainess and Professional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime contractors to aiso hold
Hazarcom Uaste Certification issued by the State Contractors License Board. Indicate that the certificate has
been received, in addition, 1o holding the appropriate contractors license type.

JAMES BRINKER
7. Consultant

By o . .
Address 2 et Ao -WoaD < 7~
city Gakland Ca. %5568 Cig@ﬁ? Phane 510-451-3482

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name JAMES BRINKER rTitle Consultant

Phone 51 0-—451 —3482

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 1 (one)

10 feet

Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total number of tanks at facility | (on€)

10. State Registered Hazardous Wasts Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardcus waste and must ke handled *+*
as hazardous waste
a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name Wastel 0il Recovery Systems EPA I.D. No. CAD000626515

Hauler License No. 843 - License Exp. Date July 31,1994
Addre,’;{fﬁélm Leona Street

city Qakland, state CA__ zip94605

b) Preduct/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name _Demenno-Kerdoon EPA I.D. No. CAT080013352

Address 2000 North Alameda

City Compton State CA Zip 90222

rev 3/92 R -2 -




¢) Tank and Pipingg-ansporter .

Erickson INC.

Name EPA I.D. No. CAD009466392

Hauler License No. _°071% License Exp. Date 5-31-95

Address 55 Parr Blvd

city Richmond State CA  zip 94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Erickson INC. EPA I.D. No. CAT009466392

Address 55 Parr Blvd.

city _Richmond State CA, Zip _94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name John Alt

Company CPigene International

Address 38750 Paseo Padre Parkway

city _Fremont State CA Zip 94536  Phone 510-791-1986

12. Laboratory

Name McCampbell Analvytical

Address _110-2nd Avenue Scuth # ﬁ?

city Pacheco State _CA Zip 94533

State Certification No. 1644

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [

If yes, describe.

rev 3/92 -3 -




1l4. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

C02, Dry Ice

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated
piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
.plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must alsoc be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples

water, etc.)

250 gallon Leaded gasoline soil 2 feet helow
Empty for ten vyears the bottom of
the tank
groundwater if possible

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

_4..
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan

Volume
(Estimated)

20 yards Composite three soil samples

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Methed Nunmber Method Number Limit
g‘ TPH Gasolind GCFID (5030) fpem g@w
2| BTX&E 8020 or 8240 Sy BTG
| Total Lead AA : ﬁ?b '
TPH AND
BTX&E 8260

bl A B LostoL,

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

_5_
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18. Submit Worker's anensation Certificate co’

Name of Insurer STATE WORKMENS COMPENSATION

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within § days.
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructiocns.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental .Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved. '

I understand that hny changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained. :

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done

in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received mj stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hasardous Materials Specialist at least three

working days in advance of site work to sthedule the required
inspections. : -

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) ERNESTp F. Béiﬁggp JR
Signatu%w
pate _ - JJOE /o,,r{??w/

Signature of Site

AAX Opaiator
ff‘/ j‘/:
J.W. Silveira

/’ &, . - :
7 /

Date _May ;‘A, 994

Name (please t

/
Signature _ ./~
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INSTRUCTIONS

General Instructions

* Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

* Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.
* One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times:; a copy of your approved plan must alsoc be sent
to the landowner.

*  State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be submitted to this
office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each removed tank.

Item Specific Instructions
2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.
S. EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

10. STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual ligquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

15, TANK HISTO D SAMP G INFORMATION
Use History = This information is essential and must be accurate.
Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the
date when the tank was last used.
Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.
Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of

two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the
high water mark, etc.
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16. CHEMICAI METHODS AND ASSOCTIATED DETECTION LIMITS
See attached Table 2.

17. 8 =] T
A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We
advocate the site health and safety plan include the following items,
at a minimum: :

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

b} An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards:

c) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

d) For each hazard, identify the action levels {contaminant
concentrations in air) or physical conditions which will trigger
changes in work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe
chemical levels or physical conditions;

e} Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditiens:

f) Frequency and types of air and perscnnel monitoring - along with
the environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be
used to detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation
maintenance and calibration metheds and freguencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable):
h) Decontamination procedures;

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled
soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape,
fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.):

j) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the
site, and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate
OSHA approved trainings and participate in appropriate medical
surveillance per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

1) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of
the site health and safsety plan aleng with any standard operating
procedures shall be on site and accessible at all times.
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13.

20.

2l.

22.

NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part
1910.120(b) (4), Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response;
Final Rule, March 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank
sites may need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

PIOT P

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank{s) are located and should include the following
information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow:;

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Undergrouﬁd conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h} Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from ocur office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464~1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

T CLOSURE RT
The tank clégure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;
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<)

d)

f)

g)

i}

)

rev 3/92

Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any obsarved ground
water, descriptions and locations of stained or cdor-bearing soil,
and descriptions of any observed free product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of tank
removal;

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank
Closure Plan under item 19;

Chain of custody records:

Copies of signed laboratory reports:

Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes
hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated
soil, etc.); and

Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.
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‘Tri~Regional Board S f Recommendations 10 August 1930
Preliminary UST Site estigations .

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are
accepted by EPA or DHS, they alsoc can be used.

2. For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA reccmmends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference tc the 600 series because the
detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be
used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there
may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

4, To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
arse to be used.

S. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gascline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and
characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary coclumn and prepared by
EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for velatile hydro- carbons, oOr
extracted by sonication using 3550 methodolegy for extractable
hydrocarbens. Fused capillary columns are preferred tc packed
columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with "dirty"
samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized and proper
QA/QC 1z followed.

6. TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total 1lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL EC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020
respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or
624) .

8., OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used. Standard.
Methods" 17th Bdition, 1989, has changed the 503 series to 5520.

9. PRACTICAL QU‘“TIT‘ATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by mai_:rix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

SOIL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TFH D 1.0 50.0
BTX4E 0.005 0.5

0 &G 50.0 5,000.0




‘' +Tri-Regional Board Sigaef Recommendations 10 August 1990
Freliminary UST Site W@vestigations .

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel
in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< S ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,
an explanatien of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable container type, air |bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets
are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature progran
is ¢/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is net
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasocline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE and ethancl are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water colgmn
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the cil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.
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TABLE #2

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATION

&LYSES FOR

3

HYDROCARBON LEAK
Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chlorinated Sclvents

Non-chlorinated Solwvents

Waste and Used 0il

or Unknown
(All analyses must be
completed and submitted)

ERGROUND TANK LEAK
S0 ANATLYSTS
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID({5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 82440

TPH AND BTX&E B260
TOTAL LEAD AA

------ Optional--—==--
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDE DHS-AB1303
TPH G GCFPID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3530)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3850)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3530)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0 &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E | 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS:

WATER ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDE DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260 .
CL HC 601 or 624
BTA&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8360
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID({3510
0O & G §520 C & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
cd, Cr, Pb, Zn, Ni

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB#*
PCP*
PNA
CRECSCOTE

PCB
PCP
FNA
CREOSCTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 1990



ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Acknowledgement of Refund Recipient for Site Account

DEPOSITOR FILLS OUT PER SITE
== REQUIRED ~--

The depositor will use this form to acknowledge that the property
owner or his or her designee will receive any refund due at the
completion of all depesit/refund projects at the site listed below.

SITE NUMBER,/ADDRESS: REFUND RECIPIENT-PROPERTY OWNER
Site Number
Former Harley Davidson » . w. < Parbara 5_;/%”%}
Comcany Name Quner's Kame
744 East 12th Street X &y\g? Ce/fon Bivd
Street Address Owner's Address
Oakland, CA. 94606 X Oakland, (o G4bi7
Sity 2ip Cace OWnerts City State Zip

I have read the description of th rroject Deposit/Refund

Procsdure, and have had an crrortunity te ask questicns akcuz it.
I understand that regardless of who deposits mcney into the site
account, any devosit_monev. remaining at the completieon of all

proiects being 2t8d at’this sits will be refunded solely *o

the orovertv i

- 5 /3/9%

h_/ .
Depositor Jate

OJ. & :i Bor bara 5;‘./9'61’.#"&4

s Cepositor Name

X d-w Splve e Lo pany

Company Name N
X dag Embare sders
Street Address
A Cuidiand | o hd A

city s Zip

RETURN FORM TO: Alamedd Coumtyv Hazardare datarinmie Biv



ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Declaraticn of Sits Account Refund Recipient
SITE QWNER FILLS QUT PER SITE
-- OPTIOMAL --

The preoperty owner will use this form to designate someone cther
than him- or her- self to receive any refund due at the completicn
of all depcsit/refund projects at the site listed below. In the
absence of this form, the property cowner will receive any refund.
only one perscon at any one time may ce designated to receive any
refund.

SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: - PRCPERTY OWNER

Site Nunber -

Company Name Owner ‘s Name
Street Address Cwner's Agdress

it =i ol : i
city zip Code owper's City state zip

I designate the following person to receive any refund
due at the completicn of all depesit/refund projects:

Ve

Rame

Street Address

city 7 2ip

A

Property Owner Signature Jate

A

Property Owrer Name

RETURN FCRM TO: Alameda County, Hazardous Raterials Div.
A0 Swen Way, Rm 200
cakland, CA 94621-1439
MNINEM » milv= A79L 0% . Shove; (9103 271-4320
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"YWL S BERNABE AND BRINKER INC.
\‘$|| \ General Engineering Contracior @ Hazardous Substances Removal ¢ License #610617

1281 - 30th Street TEL: 510 » 451 » 3482
Qakland, California 94608 FAX: 510+ 836 » 26?5
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BERNABE AND BRINKER INC.

......

Oakland, California 94608 FAX: 510 ¢ 836 » 2635

1281 - 30th Street cl JUL 25 TITBL:O510 e 451 © 3482

July 21, 1994

Mr. Barn Chan

Alameda Health Care Services Agency
Department {}f nvironmental Health

80 Swan Way Room 200

Oakland, 04621

Dear Mr. Chan:
Re: J.W. Silveira property located at 844 E-12th Street Oakland, California
formerly Harley Davidson Dealership.

We are requesting the owner Mr, J.W, Silveira that the suction line which runs into the
inner part of the building not be removed. The cost would be in excess of the tank pull
COosts.

We would ask that you allow us to cap off each end of the pipe.

If this meets with your approval, please let us know.

Sincerely,

) € B

es E. Brinker






